

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1874.

> > 1

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

53

BETHEL CHEESE FACIORY .- EXETER CHEESE AND BUTTER CO.

 $\frac{\text{CHAP. 528.}}{\text{each of the other corporators.}}$ in the first section of this act, a copy of which shall be given to

SECT. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 20, 1874.

Chapter 528.

An act to incorporate the Bethel Cheese Factory Association.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows.

SECT. 1. Oliver H. Mason, G. L. Blake, C. M. Kimball and I. G. Kimball, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Bethel Cheese Factory Association, with all the powers and privileges and subject to all the duties and liabilities provided by the laws of this state concerning manufacturing corporations.

SECT. 2. Said corporation is authorized to manufacture cheese, and to transact any other business usually carried on by cheese factories or corporations for the purposes of associated dairying.

SECT. 3. The capital stock of said corporation shall not exceed the sum of five thousand dollars, to be divided into such number of shares as the company may determine; and said corporation may hold real and personal estate to the amount of said capital stock, with full power to manage and dispose of the same.

SECT. 4. The first meeting of said corporation shall be holden in the town of Bethel, and shall be called by a notice thereof, seven days previous to said meeting, signed by one of the persons named in the first section of this act, a copy of which shall be given to each of the other corporators.

SECT. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 20, 1874.

Chapter 529.

An act to incorporate the Exeter Cheese and Butter Manufacturing Corporation.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. Francis W. Hill, Robert Fernald, George S. Hill, Benjamin Frost, Winthrop Chapman, Benjamin W. Towle, Eben E. Brown, Cornelius Grinnell, John Whitney and Charles H.

Corporators.

Corporate name.

Authorized to manufacture cheese.

Capital stock.

May hold real and personal estate.

First meeting, how called.

Corporators,

Hayes, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby con- CHAP. 530. stituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the Exeter Cheese and Butter Manufacturing Corporation, for the purpose of manufacturing cheese and butter and carrying on all branches of trade connected therewith, in Exeter, Penobscot county, with all the rights and privileges and subject to all the liabilities provided or imposed upon manufacturing corporations by the laws of this state.

SECT. 2. The capital stock of said corporation shall not exceed five thousand dollars, to be divided into such number of shares as the company may determine.

SECT. 3. Said corporation may purchase and hold real and May purchase and hold real and hold real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding five thousand dollars, personal estate. with full powers to manage, control and sell the same.

SECT. 4. Any two persons named in this act may call the first First meeting, how called, meeting of said company by notice in some newspaper in the county of Penobscot, seven days at least before the meeting.

SECT. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 20, 1874.

Corporate name.

Rights, privileges and liabilities.

Capital stock and

Chapter 530.

An act to incorporate the Sidney Cheese Factory Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. P. S. Stephens, G. G. Boyington, William Springer, Corporators, Mark Bean, Edwin Raynolds, James M. Palmer, George C. Robbins, O. C. Robbins, Brainerd Perkins, John Merrill, C. E. Merrill, T. D. Merrill, R. D. Smiley, John S. Smiley, C. C. Hamlett, J. O. Drummond, Green Barton and J. D. Brogy, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body politic and corporate by the name of the Sidney Cheese Factory Company, with all the Corporate name. powers and privileges and subject to all the duties and liabilities Powers, privi-provided by the laws of this state concerning manufacturing ties. corporations.

Said corporation is authorized to manufacture cheese, Authorized to SECT. 2. and to transact any other business usually carried on by cheese factories or corporations for the purpose of associated dairying.

The capital stock of said corporation shall not exceed Capital stock and SECT. 3. five thousand dollars, to be divided into such number of shares as the corporation may determine; and said corporation may hold May hold real and real and personal estate to the amount of said capital stock, with power to manage and dispose of the same.

manufacture cheese.

shares.

personal estate.